
PROLOGIX LLC 

Org 027472  

Tariff 001 

  

Date Filed: 

Jan 30, 2019  

Date Effective: 

Jan 30, 2019 

Rule 6  

Warehousing/Storage Charges  

 

Page | 1  
  

  

  

Warehousing/Storage Charges  

Except as otherwise provided in an individual rate items, the following schedule of warehousing charge shall apply 
in addition to all other rates and rules applicable in this tariff.  Below schedule is for use in conjunction with ocean 
shipping services and subject to the following conditions.  
  

  
  

Carrier Terminal Charges within the Continental United States  
  

A. Dry Storage/Pallet Transfer/Certified Pallet & Shrink Wrapping: Unless otherwise specified, below table of 
charges are applicable for US Exports at US Locations only.  

  
1. For purposes of this Rule, the term “Shipper” shall mean the Shipper, the Consignee or any person  
 acting for or on behalf of the Shipper of Consignee.   
  

2. Storage charges are applicable when cargo is held in the Carrier's possession beyond the applicable  
 origin or destination free time period and is a charge relating to use of the storage location.  
    

3. When a shipment is held beyond the scheduled sailing date due to a request by the Shipper, the  
 shipment will begin to incur per diem storage charges, commencing as of the date the scheduled vessel  
 sailed.   

    

4. In the event Shipper fails to provide the proper export documentation by the scheduled sailing date,  
 the Carrier will assess storage charges, following the expiration of the appropriate free time as indicated,  
 until documentation is received by the Carrier.  
   
5. Storage charges, if applicable, will be assessed on each calendar day, or fraction thereof excluding date  
 of sailing.   
    

6. Perishable goods or goods which are susceptible to damage through temperature changes or other  
 causes incident to storage, will be accepted for storage solely at Shipper’s risk and Shipper shall indemnify  

 and hold Carrier harmless from any and all liability and expense for such damages as might result from  
 storage conditions unless caused by the negligence of Carrier.   
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Service  

Description  

Charge  Basis  Minimum  Comments  

Storage  $0.15  Per CFT Per 

Day  

*$10.00 per  

Day  

For LTL Shipments – 30 days 

Free Time  

Storage  $0.15  Per CFT Per 

Day  

*$10.00 per  

Day  

For Exclusive FCL  

Consolidations – 15 Days Free  

Time #  

Pallet  

Transfer  

$45.00  Per Pallet  N/A  Includes Transfer, Certified 

Pallet and Shrink Wrapping  

Certified 

Pallet  

$25.00  Per Pallet  N/A    

Shrink  

Wrapping  

Pallets  

$20.00  Per Pallet  N/A    

  

* Except as otherwise provided, Storage charges are not applicable per inbound warehouse receipt not exceeding 5 
CFT.  

# Customer shall have 5 calendar days to have their freight received for an exclusive consolidation.  The calculation 
of free time shall start upon the receipt of the 1st W/R receipt issued for the exclusive container.  

  

B. Temperature Controlled Storage/Pallet Transfer/Certified Pallet & Shrink Wrapping: Unless otherwise 
specified, below table of charges are applicable for US Exports at US Locations only.  

  

Service Description  Charge  Basis  Minimum  Comments  

Storage  $1.00  Per CFT Per 

Day  

$50.00 per  

Day  

For LTL Shipments – 5 days 

Free Time  

Storage  $1.00  Per CFT Per 

Day  

$50.00 per  

Day  

For Exclusive FCL  

Consolidations – 5 Days Free  

Time  

Pallet  

Transfer/Manipulation  

$60.00 #  Per Pallet  N/A  Includes Transfer, Certified 

Pallet and Shrink Wrapping  

Pallet  

Transfer/Manipulation  

$75.00 ##  Per Pallet  N/A  Includes Transfer, Certified 

Pallet and Shrink Wrapping  

Certified Pallet  $25.00  Per Pallet  N/A    

Shrink  Wrapping  

Pallets  

$25.00  Per Pallet  N/A    

#Applicable for any pallet manipulation (ie, Combining multiple pallets into one pallet position).  

(A) # #Applicable for any pallet manipulation (ie, Combining multiple pallets into one pallet position).  
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C. In & Out Charges: If a shipper tender’s cargo to the carrier whereby the carrier or carrier’s agent issues a cargo 
receipt and at a subsequent time the shipper request the cargo to be returned without exporting then the 
carrier will charge an in & out Fee as follows:  

  

Service  

Description  

Charge  Basis  Minimum  Maximum  Comments  

In & Out Fee’s 

(R)  

$0.75 per CFT or  

$2.00 Per 100  

Lbs  

Per CFT or Per 

100 Lbs  

$75.00  $500.00  Applicable only 

when Customer 

does Not Export 

Cargo with 

Carrier.  

   

D. Segregation Services - Applicable only in Carrier’s Jacksonville or Miami Container Freight Stations Only:    

For the purpose of this rule, Segregation is defined as when Carrier is requested to break pallets, boxes or any 
other means of outer packaging materials to remove inner pieces, packages or boxes from the original receipt of 
goods by hand for unloading/loading purposes. (This Sub-Part Rule C is not applicable if Mechanical Means are 

needed to segregate Freight due to weight, length, width or height except when needed to move/transport final 
pallet, box or other outer packaged piece created).    

When customer request Carrier to segregate cargo in Carrier’s possession.  Charge is based on the first hour of 
labor and any additional time required to complete customer’s request will be billed at an additional $12.50 per ½ 
hour or fraction thereof.  Time will be calculated by rounding up to the next full ½ hour past the first hour of 
services provided.  In the process of segregating cargo, if pallets or shrinking wrapping is needed, applicable 
charges in this Rule Sub-Part A shall apply in addition to the charges listed below in this Sub-Part C Rule.  

Per Hour  Minimum Charge  Per Additional ½ Hour of Fraction  

Thereof  

$45.00  $45.00  $22.50  

  

E. Imports to the Continental U.S.:  Unless otherwise specified, below table of charges are applicable for US 

Imports in US Locations.  
  

Service  

Description  

Charge  Basis  Minimum  Comments  

Storage  $0.10  Per CFT Per 

Day  

*$10.00  per  

Day  

For LTL Shipments – 7 Days 

Free Time  

Storage  $0.010 Per CFT Per 

Day  

*$10.00  per  

Day  

For Exclusive FCL  

Consolidations – 15 Days Free  

Time  

Pallet  

Transfer  

$45.00  Per Pallet  N/A  Includes Transfer, Certified 

Pallet and Shrink Wrapping  

  

* Except as otherwise provided, Storage charges are not applicable per inbound warehouse receipt not exceeding 5 
CFT.  
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Carrier Terminal Charges outside the Continental United States  
  

A1. Puerto Rico  

  

Service  

Description  

Charge  Basis  Minimum  Comments  

Storage  $0.25  Per CFT Per 

Day  

#$10.00 per  

Day  

For LTL Shipments – 5 Days 

Free Time – Domestic Cargo  

Storage  $0.25  Per CFT Per 

Day  

#$10.00 per  

Day  

For Exclusive FCL  

Consolidations – 10 Days Free  

Time – International Cargo  

   

B1. Puerto Rico In & Out Charges: If a shipper tenders cargo to the carrier whereby the carrier or carrier’s agent 
issues a cargo receipt and at a subsequent time the shipper request the cargo to be returned without exporting then 
the carrier will charge an in & out Fee as follows:  
  

Service  

Description  

Charge  Basis  Minimum  Maximum  Comments  

In & Out Fee’s  $0.50 per CFT or  

$0.05 Per Lbs  

Per CFT or Per  

Lbs  

$50.00  $450.00  Applicable only 

when Customer 

does Not Export 

Cargo with 

Carrier.  

  

  

 

  


